A RESOLUTION

25-500

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

June 11, 2024

To declare the existence of an emergency, due to congressional review, with respect to the need to amend the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council for the District of Columbia Establishment Act of 2001 to require the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council ("CJCC") to transmit a report on risk factors for youth involvement in future gun violence, to require that certain District agencies provide the CJCC with information necessary to complete the report, and to authorize the Department of Health Care Finance to disclose health and human services information to the CJCC for the purposes of research on and analysis of criminal justice and public safety issues; to amend the Data-Sharing and Information Coordination Amendment Act of 2010 to allow the disclosure of health and human services information to aid in the development of the report on risk factors for youth involvement in future gun violence; and to amend the District of Columbia Mental Health Information Act of 1978 to authorize the disclosure of mental health information to aid in the development of the report on risk factors for youth involvement in future gun violence.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Criminal Justice Coordinating Council Information Sharing Congressional Review Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2024".

- Sec. 2. (a) On March 5, 2024, the Council passed the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council Information Sharing Emergency Amendment Act of 2024, effective March 25, 2024 (D.C. Act 25-424; 71 DCR 3517) ("emergency act"), which expires on June 23, 2024.
- (b) On March 5, 2024, the Council also passed the Secure DC Omnibus Amendment Act of 2024, enacted on March 11, 2024 (D.C. Act 25-411; 71 DCR 2732) ("permanent act"), which has a projected law date of July 23, 2024, and includes the provisions in the emergency act.
- (c) This emergency legislation is necessary to prevent a gap in the law between the expiration of the emergency act and the effective date of the permanent act.
- Sec. 3. The Council determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Information Sharing Congressional Review Emergency Amendment Act of 2024 be adopted after a single reading.

Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.